already included in the purchase price. The impact of higher impairment losses on trade and other

receivables, which reflect the additional expected future impairment of these assets in accordance

with the new standard, amounted to PLN 388 thousand.

(c) Hedge accounting

The Company has assessed that the hedging contracts it entered into in the past still qualify for

hedge accounting under IFRS 9 and have no effect on profits for past years.

The Company has not identified any other items whose classification or measurement would change

as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU
 (PLN ‘000)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

16 | Page

The impact of amended IFRS 9 on individual items of the statement of financial position is presented

below:

As at December 31st 2018
PLN ‘000

IAS 39 methodology  IFRS 9
methodology

Note Jan 1 2018 –
restated

Impact of
IFRS 9

Dec 31
2017

Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents   21 16,917 - 16,917

  Trade receivables from related
entities

Loans and receivables Amortised cost
20

44,819 (388) 45,207

 Trade receivables from other
entities

Loans and receivables Amortised cost
20

2,881 - 2,881

Investments

Investments at fair

value/Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost

17

174,419 2,122 172,297

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost

20
9,276 - 9,276

  Inventories   19 171 - 171

  Property, plant and equipment   14 19,062 - 19,062

  Intangible assets   15 15,183 - 15,183

  Investments in subsidiaries   16 2,849,889 - 2,849,889

  Hedge derivatives   8,636 - 8,636

  Other assets   4,133 - 4,133

Total assets   3,145,388 1,734 3,143,654

Liabilities

  Hedge derivatives   28 1,375 - 1,375

Trade and other payables

27
593,741 - 593,741

Employee benefit obligations

24
17,673 - 17,673

  Income tax payable   14,401 - 14,401

  Liabilities under borrowings
and other debt instruments

23

1,786,487 - 1,786,487

Deferred tax liability

18
15,351 - 15,351

Total liabilities   2,429,028 - 2,429,028

Equity

  Share capital   22 18,808 - 18,808

Share premium

293,581
- 293,581

Cash flow hedging reserve

5,882 - 5,882

  Other capital reserves   86,806 - 86,806

  Retained earnings   311,382 1,734 309,548

Total equity   716,359 1,734 714,625

Total equity and liabilities   3,145,388 1,734 3,143,654

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU
 (PLN ‘000)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

17 | Page

3.1. Foreign currencies

3.1.1. Foreign currency transactions

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recognised as at the transaction date in the

functional currency, at buy or sell rates quoted as at the transaction date by the bank whose services

the Company uses.

Cash items of assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated as at the end of

[…]

As part of its operating activities, KRUK S.A. forecloses properties securing acquired debt. A portion
of recoveries is derived from the sale of such properties on the open market.

Investment property

Value of property held as at Jan 1 2018

23,869
Value of foreclosed property   17,240
Proceeds from sale of property   (12,118)
Income from sale of property   (1,753)

Value of property held as at Dec 31 2018   27,238

Loans granted to related entities

As at December 31st 2018, the gross value of loans granted to related entities was PLN 123,661

thousand, and the impairment loss was PLN 10,855 thousand (December 31st 2017: PLN 129,347

thousand and PLN 14,763 thousand, respectively).

For information on the Company’s exposure to credit, currency and interest rate risks associated with

its investments, and on impairment losses on loans granted and investments held to maturity, see

Note 28.

Sensitivity analysis – forecast revision

PLN ‘000 Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

increase in

recoveries by 100
bps

decrease in
recoveries by 100

bps

increase in
recoveries by 100

bps

decrease in
recoveries by 100

bps

Dec 31 2018

Investments in debt portfolios 483  (483) -  -

Dec 31 2017

Investments in debt portfolios 346  (346) -  -

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU
 (PLN ‘000)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

61 | Page

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon

PLN ‘000
Profit or loss for current period

Equity excluding profit or loss for
current period

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

Dec 31 2018

Investments in debt portfolios 5   (13) -  -

[…]

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed rate financial instruments
The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore,
a change of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable rate financial instruments
The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU
(PLN ‘000)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

87 | Page

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit

by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables,

in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period Equity excluding profit or loss for
current period

up by  100 bps

down by  100
bps

up by  100 bps
down by  100

bps

Dec 31 2018

Variable rate financial assets
1,109  (1,109) -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(14,687) 14,687  -  -

Dec 31 2017

Variable rate financial assets
222  (217) -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(22,177) 22,177  -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and
values presented in the statement of financial position:

PLN ‘000 Dec 31 2018 Dec 31 2017

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss -  -  33,334  33,334
Other derivatives (6,290) (6,290) 7,261  7,261

  (6,290) (6,290) 40,595  40,595

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Financial assets at amortised cost 38,800  36,077  1,140  1,018
Investment property 27,238  27,238  23,239  23,239

Loans and receivables 110,867  110,867  114,584  114,584

Secured bank borrowings  (365,173) (365,173) (379,399) (379,399)
Unsecured bonds in issue (1,359,871) (1,369,712) (1,398,263) (1,374,306)
Finance lease liabilities (6,954) (6,954) (8,825) (8,825)
Trade and other payables (62,948) (62,948) (593,741) (593,741)

  (1,618,041) (1,630,605) (2,241,265) (2,217,430)

For information on the rules applied to the measurement of fair value, see Note 3.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2018  prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU
(PLN ‘000)

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

88 | Page

Interest rates used for fair value estimation
Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of

financial position at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the